

CITY OF SACRAMENTO

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

915 I STREET CITY HALL ROOM 207 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 TELEPHONE (916) 449-5281



R. H. PARKER
CITY ENGINEER

J. F. VAROZZA
ASSISTANT CITY ENGINEER

September 16, 1981

City Council Sacramento, California

Honorable Members in Session:

SUBJECT: Traffic Signals and Street Lighting Systems at 34th Street and

Broadway, 35th and Broadway, 59th Street and Broadway, 65th Street and Broadway and Richards Boulevard and North 7th Street

SUMMARY:

The subject project, as a part of the City's Capital Improvement Program has been advertised for bids. Bids have been received and the City Engineer hereby recommends bid award.

BACKGROUND:

On August 25, 1981, the City Council approved plans and specifications for the subject project and bids were received and opened by the City Clerk in the Council Chambers on September 15, 1981. Bids received are as follows:

| Grason Electric Company | \$215,851.31 |
|------------------------------|--------------|
| May-Han Electric, Inc. | 218,669.00 |
| Elk Grove Electric, Inc. | 224,244.00 |
| Collins Electrical Co., Inc. | 230,613.50 |
| Smith Electrical Supply | 233,133.00 |
| Steiny and Company, Inc. | 237,731.00 |

FINANCIAL:

In F.Y. 1976/77 the City Council approved in the Engineering Department's Budget \$450,000 of Gas Tax 2106 funds and \$90,000 of Major Street Construction funds in F.Y. 1980/81 for traffic signals and street lighting systems at various locations. The estimated construction cost for these five intersections is \$223,345. The plans and specifications for the sixth intersection at Broadway and Stockton Boulevard will be completed at a later date.

APPROVED 8/0/7

SEP 23 1981

OFFICE OF THE CITY GLERK

RECOMMENDATION:

The City Engineer recommends that the low bid of Grason Electric Company in the amount of \$215,851.31 be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. PARKER City Engineer

Recommendation Approved:

F/Ref. C.C. 1856

> 1857 2458

RHP/hma



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

LORRAINE MAGANA CITY CLERK

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 915 | STREET CITY HALL ROOM 203

TELEPHONE (916) 449-5426

September 24, 1981

Grason Electric Company 2128 Sutterville Road Sacramento, CA 95822 Attn: Richard Carlson

Dear Mr. Carlson:

On September 23, 1981, the Sacramento City Council accepted your bid in the amount of \$215,851.31 for Traffic Signals and Street Lighting Systems at 34th Street and Broadway, 35th and Broadway, 59th Street and Broadway, 65th Street and Broadway, and Richards Boulevard and North 7th Street.

The City Engineer will contact you concerning the necessary bond and contract.

Sincerely,

City Clerk

LM/mm/2

cc: City Engineer



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

9-23-81

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

915 I STREET CITY HALL ROOM 308 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 TELEPHONE (916) 449-5426 LORRAINE MAGANA CITY CLEAK

October 21, 1981

Grason Electric Company 2128 Sutterville Road Sacramento, CA 95822

Gentlemen:

Returned herewith is your bid bond in the amount of \$ 10% which was submitted with your bid for CONSTRUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL/STREET LIGHTING SYSTEMS.

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at their regular meeting of SEPTEMBER 23, 1987 you in the amount of \$215,851.31.

Sincerely,

corraine mayana City Clerk

LM/1g

Enclosure: Your Bid Bond issued by UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY

Y WEET OF STOE CITY OF SACRAMENTO

SEALED PROPOSAL

(MUST BE SIGNED BY BIDDER)

OCT Sealed Proposal's will be received not later than 10:30 a.m. on September 15, 1981 at the office of the City Clerk, Room 308 City Hall, Sacramento, California and opened at 10:30 a.m. or as soon thereafter as business allows, on September 15, 1981 in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Sacramento, California.

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL

The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to furnish any and all required labor, material, transportation and

services for

CONSTRUCTION OR MODIFICATION

0F TRAFFIC SIGNAL OR STREET LIGHTING SYSTEMS

34th Street & Broadway Location 1 Location 2 35th Street & Broadway Location 3 59th Street & Broadway Location 4 65th Street & Broadway Location 5

FILED

SEP 15 1981

BY THE CITY CLERK OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

in the City and County of Sacramento, California.

The work is to be done in strict conformity with the Plans, City of Sacramento Standard Specifications (Resolution -No. 81-042) and Special Provisions all as on file in the office of the City Clerk, at the following Unit Bid Price.

Richards Blvd. & North 7th St.

| tem No. | Description | Est. Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Total Price |
|------------|--|------------------|-------|------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | 34th Street & Broadway - Construct and/ or Modify Street Lights & Traffic Signals | 1 | Job | L.S. | s 39,993.00 |
| 2 | 35th Street & Broadway → Construct and/ or Modify Street Lights & Traffic Signals | 1 | Job | L.S. | \$ 48,884.00 |
| 3 | 59th Street & Broadway - Construct and/ or Modify Street Lights & Traffic Signals | 1 | Job | L.S. | \$ 21,112.00 |
| 4 | 65th Street & Broadway - Construct and/ or Modify Street Lights & Traffic Signals | . 1 | Job | L.S. | s <u>16,661.00</u> |
| 5 | Richards Boulevard & North 7th Street Construct Street Lights & Traffic Signals | 1 | Job : | L.\$. | \$ <u>72,227.00</u> |
| 6 | Clearing and Grubbing | 1 | Job | L.S. | \$ 4,240.00 |
| 7 | Curb No. 14 to Construct | 50 | L.F. | <u>\$_15.90</u> | ş 795.00 |
| 8 | 2" x 6" Douglas Fir Header Board to Place | 261 | L.F. | s <u>3.71</u> | ş <u>968.31</u> |
| 9 | 4" Asphalt Concrete and Variable Thick AC Overlay to Construct | 132 | Ton | ş_42.40 | \$ <u>5,596.80</u> |
| 0 | 7" Aggregate Base Class 2 to Place | 130 | Ton | s <u>15.90</u> | \$ 2,067.00 |
| 1 | Reconstruct Existing Water Valve Box to Grade | . 1 | Each | \$143.10 | \$ <u>143.10</u> |
| 2 | Existing Manhole to Reconstruct | 1 | Each | \$159.00 | s <u>159.00</u> |
| 3 | Relocate and Adjust Existing Fire Hydrant to Grade | ı | Each | \$1,060.00 | \$ 1,060.00 |
| 4 | Gutter Drain No. 20 to Construct | 1 | Each | \$ <u>238.50</u> | ş 238.50 |
| 5 | 8" Diameter VCP Gutter Drain Lead to Page 1987 | OVED | L.F. | \$_37.10 | s 1,706.60 |

SEP 23 1981

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

If awarded the contract, the undersigned shall execute said contract and furnish the necessary bonds within ten (10) days after the notice of award of said contract and begin work within fifteen (15) days after the signing of the contract by the Contractor and the City or Notice to Proceed, whichever is applicable.

In determining the amount bid by each bidder, City shall disregard mathematical errors in addition, subtraction, multiplication and division that appear obvious on the face of the Proposal. When such a mathematical error appears on the face of the Proposal the City shall have the right to correct such error and to compute the total amount bid by said bidder on the basis of the corrected figure or figures.

When an item price is required to be set forth in the Proposal, and the total for the item set forth separately does not agree with a figure which is derived by multiplying the item price times the Engineer's estimate of the quantity of work to be performed for said item, the item price shall prevail over the sum set forth as the total for the item unless, in the sole discretion of the City, such a procedure would be inconsistent with the policy of the bidding procedure. The total paid for each such item of work shall be based upon the item price and not the total price. Should the Proposal contain only a total price for the item and the item price is omitted, the City shall determine the item price by dividing the total price for the item by Engineer's estimate of the estimated quantities of work to be performed as items of work.

If the Proposal contains neither the item price nor the total price for the item, then it shall be deemed incomplete and the Proposal shall be disregarded.

It is understood that this bid is based upon completion of the work within a period of one hundred fifty (150) calendar days commencing on the day the Contractor begins work.

The undersigned represents and warrants that the undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where the work is to be done, and the undersigned has reviewed and understands the plans, specifications and other contract documents, and the undersigned is satisfied with all conditions for performance of the work.

The undersigned has checked carefully all of the above figures and understands that the City of Sacramento will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up this bid.

The undersigned agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of forty-five (45) calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids as the same may be extended from time to time.

| BID | DEPOSIT | ENCLOSE | י או ט | THE FO | DLLOWING | FORM |
|-----|---------------------------------------|----------|--------|--------|----------|-------|
| \$ | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | not less | than | 10% (| of amoun | t bid |
| | | CERTIFIE | D CHE | СК | • | |
| | | MONEY OR | DER | | | |
| | | CASHIERI | s CHE | CK | | |
| | | CASH | | | 16 | _ |
| | X | BID BOND | | | | Ψ, |
| | | | | | | *> |

CONTRACTOR

PRESIDENT

Address 2128 SUTTERVILLE RD.

SACRAMENTO, CA 95822

Telephone Number 916) 452-3351

Contractor's License

Valid Contractor's License Number

C-10_{is} held by the bidder.

APPROVED

BY THE CITY COUNCIL 165459

SEP 23 1981

OFFICE OF THE CITY GLERK

SUB-BIDDER FORM

In accordance with Sections 4101 and 4107, inclusive, of the Government Code of the State of California, as amended, the following information is submitted concerning sub-bidders:

| | | · | | concerning sub-bidders: | |
|-------------|--------------------|--|-----------------------------|--|--|
| | NAME SUB-BIDDER | ADDRESS SHOP, MILL OR OFFICE | CLASS OF WORK | PORTION OF WORK, TO BE DONE | |
| LACER PAVIN | G & GRADING | P.O. BOX 1128 ROSEVILLE, CA 956 | PAVING | 8% | |
| • | | · | FILED | , compression of the contraction | |
| | | BY 1 | EP 15 1981 HE CITY CLERK | | |
| | | C | FICE OF THE | | |
| | | | | | |
| · | | | | | |
| | | · | | | |
| _ | | | SEP 23 1981 | ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; | |
| | | Section of the sectio | OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | · | | |
| | | <u>-</u> | | | |
| | | | | | |